
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#39-2021 

DATE: Nov. 8, 2021 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 

FROM:  Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT:  CR-124 – Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-124, a resolution approving a contract with Velocity Constructors, Inc. for general 
contractor services on the Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement project.  

BACKGROUND 
The pump station, located on the northwest corner of Bull Reservoir, is used to deliver treated 
wastewater stored in Bull Reservoir to Bull Canal and Big Dry Creek. This structure is critical for 
ensuring that the City can meet its water rights return flow obligations. The existing structure was 
constructed in 1980, and still utilizes the original pumps. 

The existing pumps are beyond their designed life and have had numerous issues over the past 
five years. Replacement parts for the original pumps are no longer available. The Bull Reservoir 
Pump Station Replacement project will upgrade the wet-well structure, which is where the water 
is held until it is pumped out, to accommodate three smaller pumps that can meet a range of flow 
demands. Additionally, the project will replace all electrical components for the pump station, 
bringing it up to current code requirements, and updating the SCADA controls, which are used for 
monitoring and controlling equipment. 

On Aug. 4, 2021, the City issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB 2021-018) for the Bull Reservoir Pump 
Station Replacement project. A mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on Aug. 10, 2021, in which 
eight prospective contractors attended. On Aug. 26, 2021, the City accepted four bids ranging 
from $751,226 to $936,045. 

The variance in bids resulted in City staff contacting the design engineer, J&T Consulting, to 
review bids. Comparing them to the engineer’s estimate and current market conditions, J&T 
Consulting advised City staff the lowest responsible bidder was Velocity Constructors, Inc. with a 
bid of $751,226.   

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Work completed under this contract will be charged to the Water Fund for 2021. 

Amount 
Appropriation – Water Fund $1,028,497 

Engineering and project management $48,030 

Replacement pumps and parts $229,241 

Velocity Constructors, Inc. for general contractor services $751,226 

Budget Remaining $0 

CR-124 - Page 1 of 47



CR-124 – Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement 
Nov. 8, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

There is no additional contingency allocated to this project. However, the bid price does have a 
built-in, City-controlled contingency in the amount of $60,000. 

The contractor has until March 1, 2022, to complete the work after staff issues the Notice to 
Proceed. Once the contract is approved, staff will coordinate with Velocity Constructors, Inc. for 
a project start date in late November and final completion in March. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-124, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute a 
contract between the City and Velocity Constructors, Inc. for the Bull Reservoir Pump Station 
Replacement project in an amount not to exceed $751,226 and authorizes the City Manager, on 
behalf of the City, to approve minor changes in scope of services and execute relevant change 
orders up to the approved expenditure limit of $751,226. Staff recommends approval of CR-124. 

STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 

ATTACHMENT 
1. Bid summary

CR-124 – Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement Project 
Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement Project Contract 

CR-124 - Page 2 of 47



ATTACHMENT 1

CR-124 - Page 3 of 47



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION 

No.  CR-124 
      Series of 2021 

RESOLUTION NO. 

Series of 2021 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND VELOCITY CONSTRUCTORS, INC. FOR THE BULL 
RESERVOIR PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 

Section 1.  The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Velocity Constructors, Inc., attached hereto, for a total amount not to exceed $751,226.00 for the 
Bull Reservoir Pump Station Replacement Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized 
to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this  day of          , 2021. 

MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-124 - Page 4 of 47



CR-124 - Page 5 of 47



CR-124 - Page 6 of 47



CR-124 - Page 7 of 47



CR-124 - Page 8 of 47



CR-124 - Page 9 of 47



CR-124 - Page 10 of 47



CR-124 - Page 11 of 47



CR-124 - Page 12 of 47



CR-124 - Page 13 of 47



CR-124 - Page 14 of 47



CR-124 - Page 15 of 47



CR-124 - Page 16 of 47



CR-124 - Page 17 of 47



CR-124 - Page 18 of 47



CR-124 - Page 19 of 47



CR-124 - Page 20 of 47



CR-124 - Page 21 of 47



CR-124 - Page 22 of 47



CR-124 - Page 23 of 47



CR-124 - Page 24 of 47



CR-124 - Page 25 of 47



CR-124 - Page 26 of 47



CR-124 - Page 27 of 47



CR-124 - Page 28 of 47



CR-124 - Page 29 of 47



CR-124 - Page 30 of 47



CR-124 - Page 31 of 47



CR-124 - Page 32 of 47



CR-124 - Page 33 of 47



CR-124 - Page 34 of 47



CR-124 - Page 35 of 47



CR-124 - Page 36 of 47



CR-124 - Page 37 of 47



CR-124 - Page 38 of 47



CR-124 - Page 39 of 47



CR-124 - Page 40 of 47



CR-124 - Page 41 of 47



CR-124 - Page 42 of 47



CR-124 - Page 43 of 47



CR-124 - Page 44 of 47



CR-124 - Page 45 of 47



CR-124 - Page 46 of 47



CR-124 - Page 47 of 47




